
Tylactin Complete 15 
Peanut Butter

SKU 54001
NET WEIGHT 1.1kg 
SERVING SIZE 81g
SERVINGS PER PACKAGE 14
OSMOLALITY, mOsm/kg: N/A
pH N/A

Food for special medical purposes (FSMP)
For the dietary management of tyrosinemia (TYR).
Tylactin COMPLETE is a metabolic formula product for TYR patients 
in the form of a great tasting bar. Each bar contains 15 grams of 
Tylactin protein, the optimal blend of glycomacropeptide (GMP)  
and amino acids.

Important notice
Must be administered under medical supervision only. Not suitable 
for use as a sole source of nourishment. Protein in prescribed 
amounts must be supplemented to completely meet phenylalanine 
requirements. For enteral use only. Suitable for individuals with PKU
over 1 year of age. Supervise product consumption among children 
unaccustomed to chewing solid foods.

Directions for use
Use as directed by physician.
Ready to eat.
Store in a cool, dry place.

Ingredients
Coating (sugar, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, cocoa powder [processed 
with alkali], reduced mineral whey powder [milk], soy lecithin [emulsifier], 
salt), corn syrup, glycomacropeptide (milk), glycerin, wheat starch, vitamin 
and mineral blend (ascorbic acid [soybean oil, palm oil, cottonseed oil, 
ethyl cellulose, calcium stearate], dicalcium phosphate, calcium carbonate, 
magnesium oxide, choline bitartrate, ferrous sulphate, niacinamide, zinc 
oxide, D-calcium pantothenate, vitamin B6 pyridoxine, manganese sulphate, 
riboflavin, thiamin mononitrate, copper gluconate, folic acid, potassium 
iodide, sodium selenite, vitamin K 1 phytonadione, sodium molybdate, 
chromium chloride, biotin, vitamin B12 cyanocobalamin, vitamin A palmitate, 
vitamin D3 cholecalciferol, vitamin E dlalpha- tocopheryl acetate), L-leucine, 
brown sugar, L-arginine, L-cystine, modified food starch, chocolate chips 
(sugar, chocolate, cocoa butter, milkfat, soy lecithin, natural flavours), butter 
(cream [milk], natural flavourings), organic palm fruit oil, natural peanut 
flavour (peanut oil, sesame seed oil), gum blend (gum arabic, locust bean 
gum, guar gum, xanthan gum), oat fibre (wheat), tapioca syrup, inulin, 
L-histidine, polydextrose, water, canola oil, fully hydrogenated cottonseed 
oil, powdered sugar, L-tryptophan, potato starch, leavening agent (baking 
soda, sodium acid pyrophosphate, monocalcium phosphate), soy lecithin, 
artificial vanilla flavouring, sugar, methylcellulose, baking soda, xanthan gum, 
natural caramel colour. Contains milk, peanuts, soy, wheat.
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Nutrients 
Energy, kcal
Energy, kJ
Protein Equivalent, g
Carbohydrates, g

Sugar, g
Sugar Alcohols, g

Salt , g
Fibre, g
Fat, g

Saturated Fat, g
Trans Fat, g

DHA, mg
Cholesterol, mg
Vitamin A, mcg RAE 
Vitamin C, mg
Vitamin D, mcg
Vitamin E, mg -TE 
Vitamin K1, mcg 
Vitamin K2 (MK-7), mcg 
Thiamin (B1), mg 
Riboflavin (B2), mg 
Niacin (B3), mg
Vitamin B6, mg
Folic acid, mcg
Vitamin B12, mcg 
Pantothenic Acid (B5), mg 
Biotin, mcg
Choline, mg
Calcium, mg
Chromium, mcg 
Copper, mg
Iodine, mcg
Iron, mg
Magnesium, mg 
Manganese, mg 
Molybdenum, mcg 
Phosphorus, mg 
Selenium, mcg
Zinc, mg
Potassium, mg
Sodium, mg
Chloride, mg
Inositol, mg
L-alanine, mg
L-arginine, mg
L-aspartate, mg
L-asparagine, mg
L-carnitine, mg
L-cysteine, mg
L-glutamate, mg
L-glycine, mg
L-histidine, mg
L-isoleucine, mg
L-leucine, mg
L-lysine, mg
L-methionine, mg
L-phenylalanine, mg
L-proline, mg
L-serine, mg
L-taurine, mg
L-threonine, mg
L-tryptophan, mg
L-tyrosine, mg
L-valine, mg

81g 
320
1339

15
42
19
7.0
0.5
3.0
8.0
6.0
0

0
383
34
5.8
2.3
35

0.5
0.5
6.1
0.5
137
0.9
1.7
8.5
209
600
13
0.3
57
5.8
135
0.9
16

222
21
4.6
280
204
14
0

580
1600
880

1050
1900
120
380
1040
3040
580
150
37

1300
660
49

1620
180
4.0
900

100g 
395
1653
19
52
23
8.6
0.6
3.7
9.9
7.4
0

0
473
42
7.2
2.8
44

0.6
0.6
7.5
0.6
169
1.1
2.1
10

258
741
16
0.4
70
7.2
166
1.1
20
274
26
5.7
346
252
17
0

716
1975
1086

1296
2346
148
469
1284
3753
716
185
46

1605
815
60

2000
222
4.9
1111
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