

Tylactin Complete 15 Peanut Butter



For the dietary management of tyrosinemia (TYR). Tylactin COMPLETE is a metabolic formula product for TYR patients in the form of a great tasting bar. Each bar contains 15 grams of Tylactin protein, the optimal blend of glycomacropeptide (GMP) and amino acids.

Important notice

Must be administered under medical supervision only. Not suitable for use as a sole source of nourishment. Protein in prescribed amounts must be supplemented to completely meet phenylalanine requirements. For enteral use only. Suitable for individuals with PKU over 1 year of age. Supervise product consumption among children unaccustomed to chewing solid foods.

Directions for use

Use as directed by physician. Ready to eat. Store in a cool, dry place.

Ingredients

Coating (sugar, hydrogenated palm kernel oil, cocoa powder [processed with alkali], reduced mineral whey powder [milk], soy lecithin [emulsifier], salt), corn syrup, glycomacropeptide (milk), glycerin, wheat starch, vitamin and mineral blend (ascorbic acid [soybean oil, palm oil, cottonseed oil, ethyl cellulose, calcium stearate], dicalcium phosphate, calcium carbonate, magnesium oxide, choline bitartrate, ferrous sulphate, niacinamide, zinc oxide, D-calcium pantothenate, vitamin B6 pyridoxine, manganese sulphate, riboflavin, thiamin mononitrate, copper gluconate, folic acid, potassium iodide, sodium selenite, vitamin K 1 phytonadione, sodium molybdate, chromium chloride, biotin, vitamin B12 cyanocobalamin, vitamin A palmitate, vitamin D3 cholecalciferol, vitamin E dlalpha- tocopheryl acetate), L-leucine, brown sugar, L-arginine, L-cystine, modified food starch, chocolate chips (sugar, chocolate, cocoa butter, milkfat, soy lecithin, natural flavours), butter (cream [milk], natural flavourings), organic palm fruit oil, natural peanut flavour (peanut oil, sesame seed oil), gum blend (gum arabic, locust bean gum, guar gum, xanthan gum), oat fibre (wheat), tapioca syrup, inulin, L-histidine, polydextrose, water, canola oil, fully hydrogenated cottonseed oil, powdered sugar, L-tryptophan, potato starch, leavening agent (baking soda, sodium acid pyrophosphate, monocalcium phosphate), soy lecithin, artificial vanilla flavouring, sugar, methylcellulose, baking soda, xanthan gum, natural caramel colour. Contains milk, peanuts, soy, wheat.

Product of USA





SKU **54001**NET WEIGHT **1.1kg**SERVING SIZE **81g**SERVINGS PER PACKAGE **14**OSMOLALITY, mOsm/kg: **N/A**pH **N/A**

Nutrients	81g 320	100 g
Energy, kcal	1339	1653
Energy, kJ	15	19
Protein Equivalent, g	42	52
Carbohydrates, g Sugar, g	19	23
Sugar Alcohols, g	7.0	8.6
Salt, g	0.5	0.6
Fibre, g	3.0	3.7
Fat, g	8.0	9.9
Saturated Fat, g	6.0	7.4
Trans Fat, g	0	0
DHA, mg		
Cholesterol, mg	0	0
Vitamin A, mcg RAE	383	473
Vitamin C, mg	34	42
Vitamin D, mcg	5.8	7.2
Vitamin E, mg -TE	2.3	2.8
Vitamin K1, mcg	35	44
Vitamin K2 (MK-7), mcg		
Thiamin (B1), mg	0.5	0.6
Riboflavin (B2), mg	0.5	0.6
Niacin (B3), mg	6.1	7.5
Vitamin B6, mg	0.5	0.6
Folic acid, mcg	137	169
Vitamin B12, mcg	0.9 1.7	1.1
Pantothenic Acid (B5), mg	1.7 8.5	2.1 10
Biotin, mcg	209	258
Choline, mg	600	741
Calcium, mg Chromium, mcg	13	16
Copper, mg	0.3	0.4
lodine, mcg	57	70
Iron, mg	5.8	7.2
Magnesium, mg	135	166
Manganese, mg	0.9	1.1
Molybdenum, mcg	16	20
Phosphorus, mg	222	274
Selenium, mcg	21	26
Zinc, mg	4.6	5.7
Potassium, mg	280	346
Sodium, mg	204	252
Chloride, mg	14	17
Inositol, mg	0	0
L-alanine, mg	580	716
L-arginine, mg	1600	1975
L-aspartate, mg	880	1086
L-asparagine, mg		
L-carnitine, mg	1050	1000
L-cysteine, mg	1050	1296
L-glutamate, mg	1900 120	2346 148
L-glycine, mg	380	469
L-histidine, mg	1040	1284
L-isoleucine, mg	3040	3753
L-leucine, mg L-lysine, mg	580	3733 716
L-methionine, mg	150	185
L-phenylalanine, mg	37	46
L-proline, mg	1300	1605
L-serine, mg	660	815
L-taurine, mg	49	60
L-threonine, mg	1620	2000
L-tryptophan, mg	180	222
I have since on a	40	10

L-tyrosine, mg

L-valine, mg